

No. 07-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United  
States

Lessie Anderson, et al.,  
Petitioner,

v.

Cagle's Inc. and Cagle Foods, JV, L.L.C.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Robert L. Wiggins, Jr.  
Herman N. Johnson, Jr.  
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN &  
PANTAZIS, LLC  
The Kress Building  
301 N. 19th Street  
Birmingham, AL 35203

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Eric Schnapper  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF  
WASHINGTON  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98185

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

January 4, 2008

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 8

I. The Courts of Appeals Are Irreconcilably  
Divided On The Construction Of Section 3(o)  
Of The FLSA..... 9

    A. The Courts of Appeals’ Definitions of  
    “Changing Clothes” Are in Direct Conflict... 9

    B. There Is Considerable Confusion Among  
    the Lower Courts Over When An  
    Employer’s Practice Of Nonpayment  
    Constitutes A “Custom or Practice Under  
    a Bona Fide Collective-Bargaining  
    Agreement.”..... 15

    C. The Importance of Section 3(o) Of The  
    FLSA To The American Workforce Makes  
    This Circuit Conflict Untenable. .... 17

III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Incorrectly  
Interpreted Section 3(o) Of The FLSA. .... 20

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| A. “Changing Clothes” Does Not Include Donning And Doffing Protective Equipment.....   | 20  |
| B. Section 3(o) Is An Exemption To The FLSA And Thus Should Be Narrowly Construed. ....  | 26  |
| C. A “Custom Or Practice Under” A CBA Does Not Arise From An Employer’s Unilateral Refusal To Pay For Otherwise Compensable Time In A Unionized Plant. . | 28  |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 32  |
| APPENDIX.....  | 1a  |
| Court of Appeals Opinion.....  | 1a  |
| Order Denying Rehearing En Banc.....   | 30a |
| District Court Opinion .....   | 32a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>A.H. Phillips Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490<br>(1945) .....   | 6, 26, 27 |
| <i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....  | passim    |
| <i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery</i> , 328 U.S. 680<br>(1946) .....   | 24        |
| <i>Apperson v. Exxon Corp.</i> , No. S-78-192, 1979<br>WL 1979 (E.D. Ca. Feb. 7, 1979).....   | 17        |
| <i>Arcadi v. Nestle Food Corp.</i> , 38 F.3d 672 (2d Cir.<br>1994) .....  | 15        |
| <i>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388<br>(1960) .....  | 6, 11, 26 |
| <i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>450 U.S. 728 (1981) .....  | 19        |
| <i>Bd. of Governors v. Andrew</i> , 329 U.S. 411 (1947) ....  | 21        |
| <i>Beck v. City of Cleveland</i> , 390 F.3d 912 (6th Cir.<br>2004) .....  | 13        |
| <i>Bejil v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 477 (5th Cir.<br>2001) .....   | 11, 15    |
| <i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697<br>(1945) .....  | 19        |
| <i>Calaf v. Gonzalez</i> , 127 F.2d 934 (1st Cir. 1942) .....   | 13        |
| <i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576<br>(2000) .....  | 25        |
| <i>Coleman v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 629 F.2d<br>1077 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Holly Farms v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S.<br>392 (1996) ..... | 13        |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Conerly v. Marshall Durbin Co.</i> , No. 06CV205KS, 2007 WL 3326836 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 6, 2007) ..... | 18         |
| <i>Crane v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947) .....                                   | 21         |
| <i>Davis v. Charoen Pokphand (USA), Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (M.D. Ala. 2004) .....             | 12         |
| <i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....                      | 21         |
| <i>Fox v. Tyson Foods Inc.</i> , No. CV-99-BE-1612-14, 2002 WL 32987224 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 4, 2002) ..... | 12, 16, 18 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Farmington Foods, Inc.</i> , 296 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2003) .....                 | 12, 18     |
| <i>Hoover v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 455 F.2d 387 (5th Cir. 1972) .....                        | 12, 15     |
| <i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....   | 2          |
| <i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....   | 11         |
| <i>Kassa v. Kerry, Inc.</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (D. Minn. 2007) .....                               | 12, 16     |
| <i>Laudenslager v. Globe-Union Inc.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 810 (E.D. Pa. 1958).....                        | 24         |
| <i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....   | 21         |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....  | 30, 31     |
| <i>Martin v. City of Richmond</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....                         | 17         |
| <i>McGavock v. City of Water Valley</i> , 452 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2006).....                            | 13         |
| <i>Miller Hatcheries v. Boyer</i> , 131 F.2d 283 (8th Cir. 1942) .....                                 | 13         |
| <i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Fin. Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959) .....                                       | passim     |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mitchell v. SE Carbon Paper Co.</i> , 124 F. Supp.<br>525 (N.D. Ga. 1954) .....              | 24            |
| <i>Moreau v. Klevenhagen</i> , 508 U.S. 22 (1993)....   | 6, 26, 28     |
| <i>Nardone v. Gen. Motors, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 336<br>(D.N.J. 1962) .....                   | 17            |
| <i>O'Brien v. Town of Agawam</i> , 350 F.3d 279 (1st<br>Cir. 2003) .....                        | 13            |
| <i>Powell v. United States Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S.<br>497 (1950) .....                     | 26            |
| <i>Roland Elec. Co. v. Walling</i> , 326 U.S. 657 (1946) ....                                   | 21            |
| <i>Roy v. County of Lexington</i> , 141 F.3d 533 (4th<br>Cir. 1998) .....                       | 13            |
| <i>Spiegel's Estate v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> ,<br>335 U.S. 701 (1949) .....            | 21            |
| <i>Spoerle v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL<br>4564094 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 31, 2007) ..... | 12            |
| <i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) ...  | 2, 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>Tenn. Coal, Iron, &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda, Local No.</i><br>123, 321 U.S. 590 (1944) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Turner v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 262 F.3d 222 (3d<br>Cir. 2001) .....                    | 16, 17        |
| <i>United States v. Beach</i> , 324 U.S. 193 (1945).....  | 21            |
| <i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946).....                                      | 21            |
| <i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323<br>U.S. 490 (1945) .....                    | 21            |
| <i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505<br>(7th Cir. 2007).....              | 13            |



**Statutes**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....  | 1      |
| Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201-219<br>(2000) ..... | 2      |
| 29 U.S.C. § 203 .....  | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 203(o) .....                                       | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 213 .....  | passim |

**Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 95 Cong. Rec. 11210 .....  | 24, 31 |
| Bureau of Labor Statistics, DOL, Occupational<br>Outlook Handbook, 2007-08 Edition, Bulletin<br>2600, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.bls.gov/oco/print/ocos219.htm">http://www.bls.gov/oco/<br/>print/ocos219.htm</a> .....                                       | 18     |
| Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Union Members in<br/>2006</i> , at 5 tbl. 1, <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf">http://www.bls.gov/news.release/pdf/union2.pdf</a> ...   | 17     |
| <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 268 (1933) .....  | 22     |
| Tyson Corporate website, <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://www.tyson.com/Corporate/AboutTyson/Locations/ListPage.aspx">http://www.tyson.com/Corporate/AboutTyson/L<br/>ocations/ListPage.aspx</a> .....   | 19     |
| United Food and Commercial Workers<br>International Union website, <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://www.ufcw.org/about_ufcw/who_we_are/where_we_work/food_processing.cfm">http://www.ufcw.org/about_ufcw/who_we_are/w<br/>here_we_work/food_processing.cfm</a> ..... | 19     |
| <i>Webster's Second New International Dictionary</i><br>(1957) .....   | 21, 22 |

**Regulations**

|                                |    |
|--------------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(b) ..... | 22 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 785.9(b) .....     | 26 |
